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End of 60-Day Decision Period July 19, 2016 End of 120-Day Decision Period Not applicable 

 

  

 

 

HERITAGE PRESERVATION APPLICATION SUMMARY 

Property Location: 1009 Queen Avenue North 

Project Name:  Window Replacement 

Prepared By: Lisa Steiner, Senior City Planner, (612) 673-3950 

Applicant: William Morrissette   

Project Contact:  Rhonda Steffes, New Windows for America 

Ward: 5 

Neighborhood: Willard-Hay 

Request:  To replace windows. 

Required Applications: 

Certificate of 
Appropriateness To allow the replacement of 23 windows. 

HISTORIC PROPERTY INFORMATION 

Current Name None 

Historic Name None 

Historic Address 1009 Queen Avenue North 
Original 
Construction Date 1928 

Original Architect None listed 

Original Builder Frank Flom 

Original Engineer Unknown 

Historic Use Residence  

Current Use Residence 

Proposed Use Residence 
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CLASSIFICATION 

Proposed Local Historic 
District 

Homewood Historic District 

Proposed Period of 
Significance 

Currently being studied 

Proposed Criteria of 
Significance 

Currently being studied 

Date of Local Designation Nominated April 5, 2016 – local designation currently being studied 

Date of National Register 
Listing 

Not applicable 

Applicable Design Guidelines None 

SUMMARY 

BACKGROUND. On April 5, 2016, the Heritage Preservation Commission approved the nomination 

of the Homewood Historic District, established interim protection, and directed the Planning Director 

to prepare or cause to be prepared a designation study.  

The nominated Homewood Historic District includes 254 properties bound by Oak Park Avenue to the 

south, Plymouth Avenue North to the north, Xerxes Avenue North to the west, and Penn Avenue 

North to the east. The district appears to meet at least one of the criteria for local designation for its 

association with Jewish social history in Minneapolis. A designation study is currently underway. The 

properties in the proposed district were primarily developed between 1910 to 1946 with houses 

constructed in a variety of architectural styles such as Tudor Revival, Colonial Revival, French Eclectic, 

and Spanish Colonial Revival. Houses vary from one to two-and-a-half stories and feature various 

cladding materials including stucco, brick, aluminum siding, and faux stone.  

The two-story house at 1009 Queen Avenue North is located within the boundaries of the nominated 

Homewood Historic District. The home is stucco clad, has one-over-one windows and casement 

windows, an asphalt shingle hip roof, a one-story section on the south elevation, and an attached garage 

on the rear elevation. The front façade is comprised of two sets of double-hung windows above a ribbon 

of narrow casement windows unified by an elliptical pediment and paired with the door with inset wood 

surround, concrete stoop, and wood railing. There are two double-hung windows in the addition on the 

front elevation as well. There is an exterior brick-faced chimney on the north elevation. Modern 

aluminum storm windows have been installed over the original windows. 

APPLICANT’S PROPOSAL. The applicant is proposing to replace 23 of the existing double-hung 

wood windows. The windows are in fair condition with various failing components as well as peeling 

lead paint. The casement windows on the front elevation would not be replaced. The aluminum storm 

windows, unoriginal to the home, would be removed. The proposed replacement windows would be 

vinyl windows with two vertical internal muntins in the top sash of each window, replicating the muntins 

in the existing windows. All replacement windows would match the size of the windows to be replaced. 

Information submitted with the application indicates that the windows were ordered on March 30, 2016. 

A building permit was submitted on April 26, 2016. The applicant and property owner were not aware 

of the nomination of the Homewood Historic District, which, as noted above, the Heritage Preservation 

Commission acted on April 5, 2016. Courtesy public notices were mailed to property owners within the 
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proposed historic district prior to the April 5 meeting, but the owner did not receive the notice as the 

property owner information utilized was out of date. 

Per Section 599.240 of the Heritage Preservation Regulations, major alterations to properties under 

interim protection while a designation study is underway require approval of a Certificate of 

Appropriateness.  

PUBLIC COMMENTS. No comments had been received as of the writing of this report. Any 

correspondence received prior to the public meeting will be forwarded on to the Heritage Preservation 

Commission for consideration.  

ANALYSIS 

CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS 

The Department of Community Planning and Economic Development has analyzed the application to 
allow window replacement based on the following findings: 

1. The alteration is compatible with the designation of the landmark or historic district, including the period and 

criteria of significance. 

The Homewood Historic District appears to meet at least one of the criteria for local designation, 

namely for its association with Jewish social history in Minneapolis. A designation study is currently 

being completed for the district, so no period or criteria of significance has yet been adopted by the 

commission.  

2. The alteration will ensure the continued integrity of the landmark or historic district. 

The proposed window replacement will not impair the integrity of the property. While historic 

wood windows are proposed to be removed, the existing windows have many deteriorated 

components which need replacement, including many windows with significant chipping and peeling 

lead paint. The proposed replacement windows will be the same size as the existing windows with 

replicated muntins in the upper sashes. Slight differences in appearance would be due to the 

proposed muntins being internal only, slightly thicker meeting rails, and slightly reduced width of 

glass area due to the method of replacement within the existing opening.  

3. The alteration is consistent with the applicable design guidelines adopted by the commission. 

Because a designation study for the nominated Homewood Historic District is currently underway, 

no design guidelines have been adopted by the commission. See finding number 4 regarding the 

consistency of the alterations with the Secretary of the Interior’s Standards for the Treatment of Historic 

Properties.  

4. The alteration is consistent with the applicable recommendations contained in The Secretary of the Interior’s 

Standards for the Treatment of Historic Properties. 

The following rehabilitation standards are most applicable to this proposal:  

 A property shall be used for its historic purpose or be placed in a new use that requires minimal 

change to the defining characteristics of the building and its site and environment. 

 The historic character of a property shall be retained and preserved. The removal of historic 

materials or alteration of features and spaces that characterize a property shall be avoided. 

https://www2.municode.com/library/mn/minneapolis/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=MICOOR_TIT23HEPR_CH599HEPRRE_ARTVDE_599.240INPR
https://www.municode.com/library/mn/minneapolis/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=MICOOR_TIT23HEPR_CH599HEPRRE_ARTVICEAP_599.350REFICEAP
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 Deteriorated historic features shall be repaired rather than replaced. Where the severity of 

deterioration requires replacement of a distinctive feature, the new feature shall match the old 

in design, color, texture, and other visual qualities and, where possible, materials. Replacement 

of missing features shall be substantiated by documentary, physical, or pictorial evidence. 

The rehabilitation guidelines of The Secretary of the Interior’s Standards for the Treatment of Historic 

Properties also provide specific guidance for windows. The guidelines recommend identifying, 

retaining, and preserving windows—and their functional and decorative features—that are 

important in defining the overall historic character of the building. Additionally, the guidelines do not 

recommend changing the historic appearance of windows through the use of inappropriate designs, 

materials, finishes, or colors which noticeably change the sash, depth of reveal, and muntin 

configuration; the reflectivity and color of the glazing; or the appearance of the frame.  

Overall, staff finds that the proposed replacement windows will convey the same visual appearance 

as the existing windows. The proposed replacement windows will be the same size as the existing 

windows with replicated muntins in the upper sashes. Slight differences in appearance would be due 

to the proposed muntins being internal only, slightly thicker meeting rails, and slightly reduced width 

of glass. Staff does not anticipate that these differences will be noticeable from the public right-of-

way, particularly since the features of the windows are currently obscured by the modern aluminum 

storms. The muntin configuration would remain the same. The exterior trim surrounds, which are 

currently painted a forest green color, would also remain. The removal of the aluminum storms will 

also reveal the brick mold of the windows, showing more of the historic appearance of the window 

framing. 

Replacing these windows will not damage the building’s ability to communicate its historical 

significance. Proportionally few replacements will occur at the front of the property, where the 

applicant proposes to retain the original casement windows on the first floor. These casement 

windows and the elliptical pediment above them are character-defining features of the front façade.  

The wood windows proposed for replacement have deteriorated components and have tested 

positively for lead paint. While they could be repaired, the cost of repair is estimated to be between 

30-56 percent more expensive than replacement, with estimated energy savings for the replacement 

windows being $600 to $1,500 per year. 

The building was built as a single-family residence and will continue to be used for its historic 

purpose. Because the muntin configuration will replicate that of the historic windows, the visual 

appearance will not significantly impact the historic character of the property. While deteriorated 

components of the windows could be replaced and the windows could be repaired, the increased 

cost makes the project infeasible. The owner and applicant were not aware of the historic district 

nomination at the time of planning and ordering materials for the project. The proposed new 

features will sufficiently match the old in design, color, texture, and other visual qualities. While the 

proposed vinyl material may not have the long-term durability that wood windows or other 

materials may have, staff finds the material acceptable considering the specific circumstances of this 

application. If the historic district is ultimately designated, the future design guidelines may more 

specifically address compatible window replacement materials.  

5. The alteration is consistent with the spirit and intent of the preservation ordinance, the applicable policies of 

the comprehensive plan, and the applicable preservation policies in small area plans adopted by the city 

council. 

The preservation ordinance is intended to promote the recognition, preservation, protection and 

reuse of historic districts, to promote the economic growth and general welfare of the city, to 

further educational and cultural enrichment, and to implement the policies of the comprehensive 
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plan. The certificate of appropriateness would be consistent with the following applicable policies of 

the comprehensive plan: 

Heritage Preservation Policy 8.1: Preserve, maintain, and designate districts, 

landmarks, and historic resources which serve as reminders of the city's architecture, 

history, and culture. 

8.1.1  Protect historic resources from modifications that are not sensitive to their historic 

significance. 

8.1.2  Require new construction in historic districts to be compatible with the historic 

fabric. 

8.1.4  Designate resources recommended for designation from historic surveys and listed on 

the National Register of Historic Places which have no local protection. 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

The Department of Community Planning and Economic Development recommends that the Heritage 

Preservation Commission adopt staff findings for the application by Rhonda Steffes for the property 
located at 1009 Queen Avenue North in the nominated Homewood Historic District: 

A. Certificate of Appropriateness. 

Recommended motion: Approve the certificate of appropriateness to allow window 

replacement subject to the following conditions: 

1. By ordinance, approvals are valid for a period of two years from the date of the decision 

unless required permits are obtained and the action approved is substantially begun and 

proceeds in a continuous basis toward completion.  Upon written request and for good 

cause, the planning director may grant up to a one year extension if the request is made in 

writing no later than June 21, 2018. 

2. By ordinance, all approvals granted in this certificate of appropriateness shall remain in effect 

as long as all of the conditions and guarantees of such approvals are observed.  Failure to 

comply with such conditions and guarantees shall constitute a violation of this Certificate of 

Appropriateness and may result in termination of the approval. 

ATTACHMENTS 

1. BZH Map 

2. Aerial photo 

3. Written description and findings submitted by applicant 

4. Photos 

5. Floor plan showing window locations 

6. Photo of proposed replacement windows 
7. Public comments 



12TH AVE N

PE
NN

 AV
E N

OAK PARK AVE N

QU
EE

N 
AV

E N

RU
SSE

LL
 AV

E N

SH
ER

IDA
N 

AV
E N

FARWELL AVE

RU
SSE

LL
 AV

E N QU
EE

N 
AV

E N

SH
ER

IDA
N 

AV
E N

2131
1123

909

1201

1200

825

803

1121

1205

1001

1205

1115

1004

814

810

1128

905

831

925

2324

811

926

801

2100

1003

1206 1200

1200
2511

1111

1107

1101

1221

806

2501

1114

1008

909

1009

1112

901

1106

1210

1102

1100

1007

1209

1001

1023

1105

1022

1004

1016

1108

1118

1214

927

1018

1011

1024

923

918

1209

1111

900

816

903

1218

918

1107

1001

919919

2420

2213

1117

1015

1201

922

911908

922

911

806807

908

1001

906 906

914

901 900
907

915 914

812817

809
805

817

919

915
911

826

923 923

1008

901

905

808

814

811

914

810

915

1000

1215

918

806

827

1101

922

1122

917

819 818

1212

815

902

1009

815

825

1014

815

822

809

1027

906

818822

810

821

805

921

1215

910

815

819

809

907

811

821

924

822

818

1019

823
819

823

1015

823

801

816822 819 823

823

1206

824

926

801

925

922

1211

1215

800

923

919

900

918

910

906

915914

830

2109

1211

12151214

801800

1210

2301

12191218

23052311

2116

2515

1224 1218

902

1110

1122

2518

1114

822

1102

800

806

810

1016

910

818

922

814

926

918

914

830

200 0 200 400100
Feet¹

FILE NUMBERPROPERTY ADDRESS

NAME OF APPLICANT WARD

1009 Queen Avenue North BZH-29169

Rhonda Steffes 5th



steinlh0
Rectangle

steinlh0
Callout
Nominated Homewood Historic District

steinlh0
Callout
1009 Queen Avenue North





















steinlh0
Rectangle

steinlh0
Rectangle








	StaffReport_1009QueenAveN
	HERITAGE PRESERVATION APPLICATION SUMMARY
	HISTORIC PROPERTY INFORMATION
	CLASSIFICATION
	SUMMARY
	ANALYSIS
	CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS

	RECOMMENDATIONS
	ATTACHMENTS

	3 -1009QueenAveN



